
1 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BRUKSANVISNING 
for  

Exerfit 280  
(SM370RM) 

 

 

BUILT FOR HEALTH 



2 

INNEHÅLL 
 
SM 370RM LISTA ÖVER DELAR................................................................................................. 4 

MONTERINGSTILLBEHÖR ......................................................................................................... 6 

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR .................................................................................................... 7 

BRUKSANVISNING ..................................................................................................................... 9 

SPECIFICATION .......................................................................................................................... 9 

VIKTIGT BETRÄFFANDE SERVICE ......................................................................................... 10 

BESTÄLLNING AV RESERVDELAR ........................................................................................ 10 

 
 



3 

 

16
34

33 38 39

17

6 33

34 36

37 34 66

36

34 36

37 34 66

36

33

34

33 38 39

2

11

3
11

8

10 9

1

4

12

7a

7b

5

13

1313

13

131415

14

14 15

15

16

16

17

18

19

20

21
24

22

25

26

26

27

27

28

28
16

29

30

31

32
36

42

40

40

41
44

43

46

45
46
45

48
48

4949

52

51

53

53

54

5455

55

56 57
5758

58

63
6564

69
70

71

73

74

75

47
35

50
50

60

61

62

67

68

68

68

59
59

72

76 77

77

76

78

79

80

81

82

83
83

 



4 

SM 370RM LISTA ÖVER DELAR 
 

NR. DELENS NAMN SPECIFIKATION ANT. NR. DELENS NAMN SPECIFIKATION ANT. 

1 HUVUDRAM   1 42 MUTTER M8 1 

2 RÖRLIG SKENA 40*80*2,0*1000 1 43 STÅNGHÄTTA 40*80 1 

3 BAKRE STABILISATOR   1 44 SKRUV 5*30 3 

4 FRÄMRE STABILISATOR   1 45 SKRUV 6*12 4 

5 SÄTE   1 46 DYNA   4 

6 RÖRLIG PLATTA   1 47 SKRUV 8*40 2 

7a PEDAL V 1 48 STÅNGPLUGG Ø12,7 2 

7b PEDAL H 1 49 DÄMPARPLATTA 80*15,5*0.5 2 

8 STYRSTÅNG ӣ25,4*1,5*350 1 50 STÅNGPLUGG   2 

9 SKUMGUMMIGREPP ӣ25,4*3*170 2 51 DATOR BC-81293 1 

10 REP   1 52 BULT   1 

11 BAKRE STÅNGHÄTTA HJULHÄTTA  Ø60 2 53 C-KLÄMMA S15 2 

12 FRÄMRE STÅNGHÄTTA Ø60 2 54 LAGER 6002Z 2 

13 BRICKA Ø13*Ø26 5 55 STÖDPLATTA FÖR LAGER   2 

14 NYLONMUTTER 1/2'' 3 56 AXEL Ø17*151 1 

15 MUTTER   3 57 PLASTBRICKA ӣ17*26*2 2 

16 BRICKA Ø8*Ø19*1,5 12 58 SKRUV 5*12 6 

17 SKRUV M8*15 6 59 LAGER 6203Z 2 

18 SKYDD (V)   1 60 PANEL   1 

19 SKYDD (H)   1 61 SKRUV 5*10 4 

20 SKRUV M8*20 4 62 RATT   1 

21 AXEL   1 63 FJÄDERBOX Ø97*22,5 1 

22 BALANSHJUL   1 64 FJÄDER     1 

23 SPÄNNINGSKONTROLLENHET   1 65 FJÄDERSKYDD Ø97 1 

24 GUMMIBRICKA Ø10*26*3 1 66 SKRUV 7,8*M6*27,5 4 

25 HJUL   2 67 ENVÄGSLAGER   1 

26 KUPAD PLATTA   2 68 SKRUV 4*16 4 

27 SKRUV   3 69 RULLE 33*15*20 1 

28 NYLONMUTTER M8 4 70 SKRUV M6*6 1 

29 MAGNET Ø12,5 1 71 SKRUV M4*11 8 

30 FJÄDER 1,5*64 1 72 SKRUV 5*30 2 

31 AXEL 1/2*100 1 73 FÖRLÄNGNINGSVAJER 900L 1 

32 VAGNSBULT M8*70 2 74 SENSORVAJER  700L 1 

33 SKRUV Ø6*12 8 75 STÖDPLATTA   1 

34 BRICKA Ø8*Ø12,7*2,0 16 76 KUPAD BRICKA 8*19 2 

35 RÖRLIGT HJUL   1 77 KAPSELMUTTER M8 2 

36 LAGER 608ZZ 10 78 SKRUV 4*50 4 



5 

NR. DELENS NAMN SPECIFIKATION ANT. NR. DELENS NAMN SPECIFIKATION ANT. 

37 RÖRLIGT HJUL Ø36*Ø20*20 4 79 NYLONMUTTER M4 3 

38 PLASTSTOLPE ӣ8*ӣ15*23,5 4 80 SKRUV 5*55 1 

39 SKRUV Ø7,8*M6*23,5 4 81 MUTTER M5 3 

40 STÅNGHÄTTA ӣ25,4 2 82 GUMMIDYNA   1 

41 RULLE 25,8*31*28 1 83 RUND PLATTA   2 

 

 



6 

MONTERINGSTILLBEHÖR 
 

Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1

 
Ø8xØ19x1,5 bricka (16) - 6 Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1

 
M8x15 mm bult (17) - 6 Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1

 
Mutterhätta (15) - 3 

Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1

 
Gummibricka  (24) - 1 

Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1

 
13x26 bricka (13) - 1 

Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1

 
Ratt (62)  - 1 

Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1
 

Sexkantsnyckel M6 - 1 

Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1
 

Bult (52) - 1 

Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1

 
Sexkantsnyckel M5 - 1 

Ø8xØ19x1.5 washer(16)-6 M8x15mm bolt(17)-6

Nut cap (15)-3

Allen wrench M5-1

ASSEMBLY ACCESSORY

 Screw Wrench-2
10x13x14x15x19

5

Rubber washer(24)-1

Knob(62)-113*26 washer(13)-1

Allen wrench M6-1 Bolt(52)-1

 
Skruvmejsel  - 2 

 



7 

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR 
 

step 2.

attach the rear stabilizer(3)onto the rail tube 

(2),with 8* 19*1.5washers(16)and four 

M8*15 bolts(17).

step 3.

A.first please take off two M8*30(45)bolts 

and two plugs (46)by Allen wrench.

B.second,slide the seat (5)onto the rail 

tube(2),then set up two  M8*30(45)bolts 

and two plugs (46)by Allen wrench.

6

step 1.

A.Attach the front stabilizer (4)onto the  main 

frame (1),with carriage bolt (32),washer 

(76) and nylon nut (77).

B. fix support plate (75) onto main frame 

(1)by washer (16) and screws (17 ).

UNPACK THE CARTON AND CHECK THE PARTS WHICH

ALL  COMPONENTS  ARE PRESENTED.   DON' T DISPOSE OF THE PACKING 

MATERIAL UNTIL ASSEMBLY HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

(PLEASE ASSEMBLY BY USING THE AL LEN WRENCH INCLUDED)    

ASSEMBLY FOR INSTRUCTIONS:

32
4

77

76

17

16 75

1

76 77

2

3

17
16

45

46

5

1

2

3

 

Steg 1.  
A. Anslut den främre stabilisatorn (4) till 

huvudramen (1) med vagnsbult (32), 
bricka (76) och nylonmutter (77).  

B. Fäst stödplattan (75) på huvudramen (1) 
med bricka (16) och skruvar (17). 

 

step 2.

attach the rear stabilizer(3)onto the rail tube 

(2),with 8* 19*1.5washers(16)and four 

M8*15 bolts(17).

step 3.

A.first please take off two M8*30(45)bolts 

and two plugs (46)by Allen wrench.

B.second,slide the seat (5)onto the rail 

tube(2),then set up two  M8*30(45)bolts 

and two plugs (46)by Allen wrench.

6

step 1.

A.Attach the front stabilizer (4)onto the  main 

frame (1),with carriage bolt (32),washer 

(76) and nylon nut (77).

B. fix support plate (75) onto main frame 

(1)by washer (16) and screws (17 ).

UNPACK THE CARTON AND CHECK THE PARTS WHICH

ALL  COMPONENTS  ARE PRESENTED.   DON' T DISPOSE OF THE PACKING 

MATERIAL UNTIL ASSEMBLY HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

(PLEASE ASSEMBLY BY USING THE AL LEN WRENCH INCLUDED)    

ASSEMBLY FOR INSTRUCTIONS:

32
4

77

76

17

16 75

1

76 77

2

3

17
16

45

46

5

1

2

3

 

Steg 2.  
Anslut den bakre stabilisatorn (3) till skenan (2) 
med ß8*ß19ô1,5-brickor (16) och fyra M8*15-
bultar. 
 

step 2.

attach the rear stabilizer(3)onto the rail tube 

(2),with 8* 19*1.5washers(16)and four 

M8*15 bolts(17).

step 3.

A.first please take off two M8*30(45)bolts 

and two plugs (46)by Allen wrench.

B.second,slide the seat (5)onto the rail 

tube(2),then set up two  M8*30(45)bolts 

and two plugs (46)by Allen wrench.

6

step 1.

A.Attach the front stabilizer (4)onto the  main 

frame (1),with carriage bolt (32),washer 

(76) and nylon nut (77).

B. fix support plate (75) onto main frame 

(1)by washer (16) and screws (17 ).

UNPACK THE CARTON AND CHECK THE PARTS WHICH

ALL  COMPONENTS  ARE PRESENTED.   DON' T DISPOSE OF THE PACKING 

MATERIAL UNTIL ASSEMBLY HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

(PLEASE ASSEMBLY BY USING THE AL LEN WRENCH INCLUDED)    

ASSEMBLY FOR INSTRUCTIONS:

32
4

77

76

17

16 75

1

76 77

2

3

17
16

45

46

5

1

2

3

 

Steg 3. 
A. Börja med att ta bort två M8*30-bultar (45) 

och två pluggar (46) med sexkantsnyckeln. 
B. För sätet (5) på skenan (2) och fäst därefter 

två M8*30-bultar (45) och två pluggar (46) 
med sexkantsnyckeln. 

 



8 

 

Steg 4.  
Anslut sensorvajern (74) till förlängningsvajern 
(73). För därefter in skenan (2) i huvudramen 
(1). För därefter in ratten (62) i huvudramen (1) 
och fäst den med axeln (31), brickan (13) och 
nylonmuttern (14). Sätt därefter på muttern och 
spänn den rörliga skenan (2)  med ratt (67), 
bricka (13) och gummibricka. 
 

 

Steg 5.  
A. Ta fºrst av en İò*20T nylonmutter (14) 

och en ø13*ø26-bricka från varje sida av 
pedalaxeln.  

B. Låt därefter vänster och höger pedal 
glida genom pedalaxeln (21) och spänn 
med en ø13*ø26-bricka (13), en İò*20T 
nylonmutter (14) på varje sida. Sätt 
därefter på en hätta (15) på varje sida.  

 

 

 

Steg 6.  
Anslut datorkontakt och förlängningsvajer (73). 
Fäst därefter datorn (51) på datorpanelen (60) 
med skruv (61). 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 






